Price is above the average closing price of the H Shares during the Relevant Period, the Directors
believe by making reference to the H Shares issue price at the time of the Main Board Listing is fair
and reasonable and in the interest of the Company and Shareholders as a whole.

3.	 Ranking of new Domestic Shares to be issued

The new Domestic Shares to be issued pursuant to the Domestic Share Subscription Agreement
will rank, upon issue, pari passu in all respects with the existing Domestic Shares in issue at the time
of the directional issue of such new Domestic Shares.

627057 \ (Xinte Energy_Eng) \ 10/12/2018 \ M71

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

— 11 —

4.	 Shareholding structure of the Company

The following table illustrates the shareholding structure of the Company as at the Latest
Practicable Date and immediately after the Completion (assuming no other changes to the issued share
capital of the Company prior to the Completion):

As at the Latest Practicable Date

Immediately after the
completion of the Directional

Issue of Domestic Shares

Name of Shareholder Share Class
No. of

Shares held

Percentage
of total

issued Shares
No. of

Shares held

Percentage
of total

issued Shares

TBEA Co., Ltd. Domestic
Shares

628,926,449 60.18% 783,921,287 65.33%

Xinjiang Tebian (Group)
  Co., Ltd.*
  (新疆特變電工集團
 有限公司)

Domestic
Shares

58,246,308 5.57% 58,246,308 4.85%

Xinjiang Honglian Venture
  Capital Co., Ltd.*
  (新疆宏聯創業投資
 有限公司)

Domestic
Shares

25,616,800 2.45% 25,616,800 2.14%

Jinglong Technology
  Holdings Limited*
  (晶龍科技控股有限公司)

Domestic
Shares

14,619,883 1.40% 14,619,883 1.22%

Xinjiang Far Excellence
  Enterprise Management
  Consulting Co., Ltd.*
  (新疆遠卓企業管理諮詢
 有限公司)

Domestic
Shares

2,896,800 0.28% 2,896,800 0.24%

Liu Bingcheng Domestic
Shares

774,732 0.08% 774,732 0.06%

Jia Boyun Domestic
Shares

448,560 0.04% 448,560 0.04%

Public Shareholders H Shares 312,252,430 29.88% 312,252,430 26.02%
TBEA (Hong Kong) Co., Ltd. H Shares 1,223,200 0.12% 1,223,200 0.10%

Total 1,045,005,162 100.00% 1,200,000,000 100.00%

627057 \ (Xinte Energy_Eng) \ 10/12/2018 \ M71

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

— 12 —

5.	 Proposed amendments to the Articles

The Board proposed to make certain amendments to the Articles, subject to and upon the
Completion, in order to, among other things, reflect the latest shareholding structure of the Company
as a result of the issue of the new Domestic Shares.

The amendments set out below are based on the assumption that 154,994,838 shares of new
Domestic Shares have been issued.

Before amendment: After amendment:

Article 20 Article 20
The Company’s total share capital is
1,045,005,162 Shares, including 731,529,532

[…]

Shareholders as a whole.

After taking into account that (i) the use of proceeds; (ii) the financing alternatives; (iii) the
liquidity of the Domestic Shares; and (iv) the fairness and reasonableness of the Subscription Price,
we concur with the Company that the terms of the Domestic Share Subscription Agreement is fair
and reasonable, as far as the Independent Shareholders are concerned, and is entered into on normal
commercial terms and is in the interests of the Company and the Shareholders as a whole.

627057 \ (Xinte Energy_Eng) \ 10/12/2018 \ M71

LETTER FROM THE INDEPENDENT FINANCIAL ADVISER

— 36 —

IV.	 Effects on shareholding structure of the Company

The following table illustrates the shareholding structure of the Company as at the Latest Practicable
Date and immediately after the completion of the Directional Issue of Domestic Shares (assuming no other
changes to the issued share capital of the Company prior to Completion):

As at the
Latest Practicable Date

Immediately
after the completion

of the Directional Issue
of Domestic Shares

Share Class
No. of

Shares held

Percentage
of total
issued

Shares
No. of

Shares held

Percentage
of total
issued

Shares

TBEA Co., Ltd. Domestic shares 628,926,449 60.18% 783,921,287 65.33%
Xinjiang Tebian (Group) Co., Ltd.*
  (新疆特變電工集團有限公司) Domestic shares 58,246,308 5.57% 58,246,308 4.85%
Xinjiang Honglian Venture Capital
  Co., Ltd.* (新疆宏聯創業投資
 有限公司) Domestic shares 25,616,800 2.45% 25,616,800 2.14%
Jinglong Technology Holdings Limited*
  (晶龍科技控股有限公司) Domestic shares 14,619,883 1.40% 14,619,883 1.22%
Xinjiang Far Excellence Enterprise
  Management Consulting Co., Ltd.*
  (新疆遠卓企業管理諮詢有限公司) Domestic shares 2,896,800 0.28% 2,896,800 0.24%
Liu Bingcheng Domestic shares 774,732 0.08% 774,732 0.06%
Jia Boyun Domestic shares 448,560 0.04% 448,560 0.04%
TBEA (Hong Kong) Co., Ltd. H Shares 1,223,200 0.12% 1,223,200 0.10%
Public Shareholders H Shares 312,252, 430 29.88% 312,252,430 26.02%

Total issued Shares 1,045,005,162 100% 1,200,000,000 100%

As shown in the above table, the shareholding interests of the existing public H Shares Shareholders
would be diluted from approximately 29.88% as at the Latest Practicable Date to approximately 26.02%
upon Completion (assuming that there is no other change to the issued share capital of the Company from
the Latest Practicable Date and up to the date of the Completion). Nonetheless, in view of (i) the reasons
for and benefits of the Directional Issue of Domestic Shares; (ii) the performance of trading volume and
daily closing price of the H Share during the Review Period; and (iii) the terms of the Domestic Share